

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

_____ x

SUSAN CLAIR, TANTA EXPRESS LLC,
EASY ED TRANSIT INC., TOVE CAB CORP.,
ZIP TRANSIT INC., and TRY TRANSIT INC.,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Index No.

Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK; THE NEW YORK
CITY TAXI AND LIMOUSINE COMMISSION;
and MEERA JOSHI, in her capacity as Chair of the
New York City Taxi and Limousine Commission,

Respondents.

_____ x

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE VERIFIED PETITION AND
PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR A TRO AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

CUTI HECKER WANG LLP
305 Broadway, Suite 607
New York, New York 10007
(212) 620-2600

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

A. The City Council Enacts the Hybrid Vehicle Requirement..... 2

B. The TLC Voluntarily Agrees to Require Half of All Taxis to Become
Accessible 4

C. The TLC Enacts the Accessibility Rules 5

D. The TLC Has Not Approved an Accessible Hybrid 7

ARGUMENT 7

I. PETITIONERS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR CLAIMS..... 7

II. PETITIONERS ARE THREATENED WITH IRREPARABLE HARM..... 8

III. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES WEIGHS IN
PETITIONERS’ FAVOR 10

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Committee for Taxi Safety, Inc. v. City of New York, 40 Misc. 3d 930
(Sup. Ct. N.Y. County May 15, 2013)8

Metro. Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. City of New York, 2008 WL 4866021
(S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2008)9, 10

Nobu Next Door, LLC v. Fine Arts Hous., Inc., 4 N.Y.3d 839 (2005)7

Noel v. New York City Taxi and Limousine Comm’n, 837 F. Supp. 2d 268 (2011)4

Noel v. New York City Taxi and Limousine Comm’n, 687 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2012)4, 5

Statutes and Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 37.29(b)4

CPLR § 4061

CPLR § 63011

CPLR § 63111

CPLR § 78061

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 19-533 *passim*

35 R.C.N.Y. § 51-036

35 R.C.N.Y. § 58-036

35 R.C.N.Y. § 58-169

35 R.C.N.Y. § 58-50 *et seq.*1, 9

35 R.C.N.Y. § 67-186

Other Authorities

New York City Taxi and Limousine Commission, “Taxicab Vehicles In Use:
Only Approved Vehicles to Hacked-Up”, *available at*
http://www.nyc.gov/html/tlc/html/industry/taxicab_vehicles_in_use.shtml7
